accounting policies adopted by the Group in preparing such information, and on the basis set out in the
notes below.

   Adjustments
   Pro forma net
   assets of the
   The Group as at   Conversion   Group as at
   30 September   of Camlee   Net Placing   Repayment  30 September
   2021   Loan Notes   Proceeds  of borrowings   2021
   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000
   (Note 1)   (Note 2)   (Note 3)   (Note 4)
Non-current assets
Intangible assets   714   100   –   –   814
Property, plant and equipment   53   –   –   –   53
Investments   922   –   –   –   922
Investments in associates   141   –   –   –   141
Interests in jointly controlled entities   19   –   –   –   19
Deferred Tax asset   3   –   –   –   3
   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

   1,852   100   –   –   1,952
   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current assets
Trade receivables   883   –   –   –   883
Prepayments and Accrued Income   373   –   –   –   373
Other receivables   350   –   –   –   350
Cash and bank balances   1,169   –   3,783   (764)   4,188
   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

   2,775   –   3,783   (764)   5,794
   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total assets   4,627   100   3,783   (764)   7,746
   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current liabilities
Trade payables   (82)   –   –   –   (82)
Other taxation   (227)   –   –   –   (227)
Other payables   (21)   –   –   –   (21)
Accruals and Deferred Income   (89)   –   –   –   (89)
Current tax liabilities   (140)   –   –   –   (140)
Borrowings   (276)   –   –   276   –
   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

   (835)   –   –   276   (559)
   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Net current assets   1,940   –   3,783   (488)   5,235
   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

90

   Pro forma net

[…]

5.5.3   When a company undertakes an initial public offering all of its existing shareholders will be
presumed to be acting in concert with each other unless the contrary is established. The
Company has discussed these issues with the Panel and the Company has agreed with the
Panel that the presumption that all of the Shareholders are acting in concert may be rebutted
in part and that one distinct concert party exists at the time of the initial public offering. Details
of this concert party are set out below.

103

5.5.4   The following table sets out the holdings and interests of the Concert Party and its respective
members (including connected persons) as at the date of this document and upon
Admission:

   At the date of this document   Upon Admission
   No.   Percentage   Percentage
   and class   of issued   No. of   of issued
Concert Party Member   of shares   Shares   Shares   Shares

James Dow   300,000 A Ordinary Shares   13.8%   2,344,620   11.0%

Beverley Dow   100,000 B Ordinary Shares   4.6%   747,840   3.5%
Susannah Dow   100,000 B Ordinary Shares   4.6%   747,840   3.5%

Adam Dow   100,000 B Ordinary Shares   4.6%   747,840   3.5%

Jonathan Schofield   200,000 A Ordinary Shares   9.2%   1,495,680   7.0%

Fiona Schofield   50,000 B Ordinary Shares   2.3%   373,920   1.7%

Kate Schofield   50,000 B Ordinary Shares   2.3%   373,920   1.7%

Megan Schofield   50,000 B Ordinary Shares   2.3%   373,920   1.7%

Phoebe Schofield   50,000 B Ordinary Shares   2.3%   373,920   1.7%

Mark Watts   200,000 A Ordinary Shares   9.2%   1,495,680   7.0%

Julie Watts   200,000 B Ordinary Shares   9.2%   1,495,680   7.0%

Andrew Dodd   100,000 A Ordinary Shares   4.6%   747,840   3.5%

Joanne Dodd   100,000 B Ordinary Shares   4.6%   747,840   3.5%

Craig Richardson   50,000 A Ordinary Shares   4.6%   747,840   3.5%

   and 50,000 B Ordinary Shares
Philip Price   100,000 A Ordinary Shares   4.6%   747,840   3.5%

Joanne Price   100,000 B Ordinary Shares   4.6%   747,840   3.5%
Total   87.3%   14,310,060   66.9%

All shares to be redesignated as ordinary shares of £0.0025 each immediately prior to Admission.
Above table excludes Redeemable Preference Shares and James Dow’s interests in the IPO PSP Awards as
disclosed in paragraph 9.12 of this Part VI below.

6. DIRECTORS

6.1 Interests in Shares

The interests of the Directors and of members of their respective families (as defined in the glossary
to the AIM Rules for Companies) (all of which were beneficial unless otherwise stated) in shares in
the capital of the Company as at 10 December 2021 (being the most recent practicable date prior
to the publication of this document) were as follows:

[…]

appointing him as a Non-Executive Director with effect from Admission. The appointment is for an
initial fixed term of 3 years unless terminated by either party serving at least 3 month’s notice on the
other during or after such initial fixed term. The agreement contains provisions for early termination
in the event, inter alia, of a serious or repeated breach of the agreement by the director or where
Jonathan Schofield ceases to be a director of the Company for any reason. The basic annual fee

108

payable to Jonathan Schofield is £30,000, to be reviewed annually (without any obligation to increase
the same). There is no right to any further benefits.

8. SIGNIFICANT SHAREHOLDERS

8.1 Other than the holdings of the Directors, which are set out in paragraph 6.1 above, the Directors are
aware of the following persons who, as at 10 December 2021 (being the most recent practicable
date prior to the publication of this document), were interested, directly or indirectly, in 3 per cent. or
more of the Company’s share capital or voting rights:

At the date of this document Upon Admission
Percentage Number Percentage

of issued of issued of issued
Number and class ordinary ordinary ordinary

Name of shares shares shares shares

Adam Dow 100,000 B Ordinary Shares 4.6% 747,840 3.5%

Andrew Dodd 100,000 A Ordinary Shares 4.6% 747,840 3.5%

Craig Richardson 50,0000 A Ordinary Shares 4.6% 747,840 3.5%

50,000 B Ordinary Shares
Joanne Price 100,000 B Ordinary Shares 4.6% 747,840 3.5%

Joanne Dodd 100,000 B Ordinary Shares 4.6% 747,840 3.5%

Julie Watts 200,000 B Ordinary Shares 9.2% 1,495,680 7.0%

Mark Watts 200,000 A Ordinary Shares 9.2% 1,495,680 7.0%

Phillip Price 100,000 A Ordinary Shares 4.6% 747,840 3.5%

Susannah Dow 100,000 B Ordinary Shares 4.6% 747,840 3.5%

8.2 The Directors are not aware of any person (other than any Director, as referred to in paragraph 6.1
above) who is at the date of this document interested, directly or indirectly, in the Company’s share
capital or voting rights and who will on Admission be interested, directly or indirectly, in 3 per cent. or
more of the Company share capital of voting rights.

8.3 The Company is not aware of any arrangements, the operation of which may at a subsequent date
result in a change of control of the Company.

8.4 As at 10 December 2021 (being the latest practicable date prior to publication of this document) save